RMB708.63 million). The Company intends to apply such net proceeds for the following
purposes: (i) approximately 50% (i.e. approximately HK$402.31 million) for the expansion
of new farm and herd size; (ii) approximately 30% (i.e. approximately HK$241.39 million)
for repayment of borrowings; (iii) the remaining balance of approximately 20% (i.e.
approximately HK$160.92 million) for the Group’s general working capital and for other
general corporate purposes.

– 9 –

I.	 EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE-MONTH PERIOD

The Company has not carried out any equity fund raising activity in the twelve (12) months
immediately prior to the date of this announcement.

J.	 EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately following the Completion and the Purchase being fully executed (assuming
that there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this
announcement and up to the Closing Date) are summarized as follows:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately following the
Completion and the Purchase

being fully executed
Number

of Shares %
Number

of Shares %
(Approximately) (Approximately)

Jinmu Holdings Co Ltd. 221,581,733 (1) 3.61 221,581,733 (1) 3.46
Ms. GAO Lina(3) 9,101,560 0.15 9,101,560 0.14
Mr. HAN Chunlin(3) 2,314,204 0.04 2,314,204 0.04
China Mengniu Dairy Company Limited 628,464,218 10.25 628,464,218 9.81
Future Discovery Limited 2,407,866,412 39.27 2,407,866,412 37.58
Central Huijin Investment Ltd. 363,903,000 5.94 363,903,000 5.68
BOCI Financial Products Limited 325,535,782 5.31 325,535,782 5.08
Nam Tung (Macao) Investment Limited 1,500,000 0.02 1,500,000 0.02
Public
  – The Subscriber – – 594,925,763 9.28
  – Other public Shareholders 2,171,139,797 35.41 1,852,442,443 28.91

Total 6,131,406,706 100.00 6,407,635,115 100.00

Notes:

(1)	 Ms. Gao holds approximately 49.12% of the interests in Jinmu Holdings Co Ltd. (“Jinmu”). Hence,

the 221,581,733 Shares owned by Jinmu are not held by the public.

(2)	 The percentages are subject to rounding difference, if any.

(3)	 Both Ms. Gao Lina and Mr. Han Chunlin are executive director of the Company.

– 10 –

Shareholders and potential investors should note that completion of the Subscription is
subject to the fulfilment of certain conditions precedent. As the Subscription may or may
not proceed, Shareholders and potential investors are reminded to exercise caution when